SHREDDER KI T
PN 890209. Shreds GOAT

I eaves, dramatically redc- INDUSTRIES, INC.
ing tad vdume

HOSE KITS

For vacuumng in hard to
reach areas.

Heavy Dty Vacuum
Hse Kit PN 900943

4 (102rm) x10 (3.05nm)
Homeowner s Vacuum
Hse Kit PN 900942,

4 (102rm) x10 (3.05nm)

NOZZLE WEAR PLATES
P N 900810. Extends nozzl e
life vhen used al ong curbs and
hard surfaces.

STANDARD TURF QUI CK
DEBRI S BAG

PN 890307. Sandard on TKD
nodels.  For use in | eaves and
grass in no-austy cond tions.

(2] omon e BiLLY C€

OPTI ONAL DEBRI S BAGS

QUI CK DEBRI S BAG

P/'N 890305 fa usein dsty
codtions.

DEBRI S BAG COVER
P/'N 900801 Drects dust
downwverd away fromoper aa .

REAR CASTER KI T .
PN 900655 |/ nproves Thank You for Sel ecting

ranewveraility on herd The Poverfu TKD TERM TEe VACUUM CHI PPER

surfaces.

ZI PPERLESS QUI CK BAG

PN 890309 ror non dusty 1

canias e we g o] CPEr @t or Qaner' s Manual
ta TKD505H, TKD505ICQ

(3) Speci fi cat i ons
TKD505H TKD505ICQ
ENGINE: H.P. 5.5 (4.1 kW) 5(3.73 kW)
ENGINE: TYPE HONDA OHV B&SI1/C
ENGINE: FUEL CAP. 2.01qt. (1.9L) 1.5qt. (1.4L)
ENGINE: OIL CAP. 0.69qt.(0.65 L) 0.63qt. (0.6 L)
WEIGHT: UNIT 133# (60.3 kg) 121# (54.9 kg)
WEIGHT: SHIPPING 156# (70.8 kg) 144# (65.3 kg)
ENGINE WEIGHT: 36# (16.3 kQ) 24.38# (11.05 kg)
UNIT SIZE: OVERALL LENGTH: 62"(1.57m) OVERALL WIDTH 26.75" (0.68m) OVERALL HEIGHT 42" (1.07m)

Part No. 890313 Page 1 of 12 Form No. F010396D



G NE MANLAL.”

) INTHE | NTEREST OF SAFETY

BEFORE STARTING ENG NE, READ AND UNDERSTAND THE “ENTI RE OPERATOR' S MANLAL & EN

THI S SYMBA. MEANS WARNI NG OR CAUTI ON DEATH PERSONAL | NJURY ANLY CR PROPERTY
DAMAGE MAY OCCUR UNLESS | NSTRUCTI ONS ARE FOLLOAED CAREFULLY. )

AWARN | NG The Engine Exhaust from this product contains chemicals known

to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm.
21 DO NOT touch hot mffle, olirde, @

WARNI NG DO NOTAA

1 DO NOT run engine in an encl osed area
Exhaust gases contai n carbon nonoxi de,
an odorl ess and deadly poi son.

2 DO NOT place hands or feet near noving
o rataing perts.

3 DO NOT stare spll o use gesdine nesr
an open flane, or devices such as a stove,
funace, or vater hester vhich use a pilat
light or devices vhich can create a spark.

4 DO NOT refud indoors vhere area i's not
vel|l vertilaed Qtdoor refudingis
r ecommended.

5 DO NOT fill fud tak wileegreis
runing. Alowengne to cod for 2 mnutes
before refuding Sore fud in approved
safety contai ners.

6 DO NOT renove fuel tank cap vhile
engine is rumning.

7 DO NOT operate engi ne when snel | of
gasdine is present or ather exp osive
coxitios edst.

8 DO NOT operate engire if gasdireis
spilled. Mve nachine anay fromthe spill
ad avad creating ay ignition util the
gasol i ne has evapor at ed.

9 DO NOT tramspot wit wthfud intak

10 DO NOT snake wen filling fud tark

11 DO NOT choke carburetor to stop
engine. \Wenever possible, gradually
reduce engi ne speed before stoppi ng.

13 DO NOT tanper wth governor springs,
governor links or other parts which nay
change the governed engine speed.

fins because contact nay cause burns.

2 DO NOT run engine wthout air cleaner

o ar deaer cove .

14 DO NOT tanper wth the engi ne speed
sel ected by the engi ne nand acturer.

23 DO NOT operate during excessive

vibration

15 DO NOT check for spark wth spark
plug or spark plug wire renoved. e an
approved tester.

2. DO NOT | eave nachi ne unattended
wile in operation

A DO NOT park nachine on a steep

16 DO NOT crank engine wth spark plug
renved. If engneis flooded, place
thrdtlein “FAST” position and cr ak util

grade or slope.

WARNI NG DO 4A

eng ne starts.

1 ALWAYS DO renove the wre fromthe

17. DO NOT strike flywed wth a hard
object or netal tod as this nay cause
flywhed to shatter in gperation e

proper tods to service eng re.

spark plug wen servicing the engine or
equi pnent TO PREVENT ACCI DENTAL
STARTI NG

2 DO keep cylinder fins and governor

18 DO NOT operate engine wthout a
mufle . Imspect periodcaly and repl ace,if
necessary. If egreis equipped wth
mufle dfledta, inspect periodcdly ad
replace, if necessary, wth correct deflector.

19 DO NOT operate engine wth an
accunl ation of grass, leaves, drt o other
conustible nateria in the mffler area

perts free of grass and other detris
vhi ch can affect engi ne speed.

3 DOl starter cad slody util resis
taveisfdt. Then pul cord rgidyto avdd
ki ckback and prevent hand or

ifuy.
4 DO exanine nuffler periodically to be
sueit is fudtioing &f edivdy. Awo na

am

leaking nuffler should be repaired or

2 DO NOT use this engine on any forest
covered, brush covered, or grass covered
uninproved | and unless a spark arrester is
insta led on the mifle . The arrester must
be naintained in effective working order by
the operaa. Inthe Saed Gifonathe
above is required by law (Section 4442 of
the Glifornia Rublic Resources Gxde).
Qher states nay have simlar | avs.

Federal lavs apply on federa |ands.

repl aced as necessary.

5 DO use fresh gasdine. Sae fud can
gumcarburetor and cause | eakage.

6 DO check fud lires ad fittings fre-
quetly for cracks or lesks. Ryplace if
necessary

7 Fol I ow engi ne nanuf act urer operating
and nai ntenance instructions.

8 Inspect nachine and work area before
starting unit.

12 DO NOT run engine at excessi ve

. a SOUND VI BRATI ON
speeds. Thls_ nay redt iniquy &/a SoUND TESTS VI BRATION LBVELS 1. 5
danage to unit. ) Mbration level's at the operators es vere
@ L Sound tests conducted were in accordance nessired in the vertical, lateral, and | ongjtud rel
( ) WA vith 79/113/ BEC and were performed on 05/ || girections using calibrated vibration test equ pert.
@ TABLE OF CONTENTS 98 22/9%5 under the conditions listed: Tests were perf @ ned on 05/ 19/ 95 under the condi ti ons
GENERAL CONDI - Sunny listed
SAFETY | NSTRUCTI ONS 2 TION GENERAL CONDI - Sunny
GENERAL SAFETY 3 TI O\
ASSEMBLY 3
E':BR'EI'fSBAG & ROLS j TEMPERATURE: R°F (22°Q TEMPERATURE: & °F (167°Q
OPERATI ON 5-7 @ LpA W ND SPEED: 10 MPH (16.1 knh) W ND SPEED: 5 MPH (8. 0 kih)
'\P’:'R'#;vaﬁe aList 8-9 108 W ND DI RECTI ON: SE W ND DI RECTI ON: South
10 - 12 : 71 % : 67 %
TROUBLESHOOTI NG 12 HUM DI TY: ° HUM DI TY: -
WARRANTY PROCEDURE 12 BAROMETRI C PRESSURE: 30.02" Hy (763mnHy) IBAROMETRI C PRESSURE:30.06" Hy (764nm Hy)
. ) OPERATOR

Part No. 890313

Page 2 of 12

Form No. F010396D




(s) GENERAL SAFETY

For your safety and the safety of others, these directions should be followed:

Do not operate this machine without first reading
owner's manual and engine manufacturer's manual.

Use of Ear Protection is recommended while
operating this machine.

g o
g ("“\Use of Eye and Breathing protection is recom-
%?mended when using this machine, especially in dry
and dusty conditions. Optional bag cover directs dust

toward ground, away from the operator.

-DO NOT place hands or feet inside nozzle intake opening,
near debris outlet or near any moving parts.

-DO NOT start engine without debris bag and quick discon-
nect connected firmly in place to exhaust outlet.

-DO NOT start or operate machine with debris bag zipper
open.

-DO NOT operate during excessive vibration.

-DO NOT remove bag until engine has been turned off and has
come to a complete stop.

-DO NOT remove hose kit cap on nozzle until engine has been
turned off and has come to a complete stop.

-DO NOT operate machine with hose cap, bag or hose removed.
-DO NOT use this machine for vacuuming exclusively sand,

dust, fine dirt, rock, glass, string like material, grain, rags,
cans, metal, bark or water.

-DO NOT operate this machine on slopes greater than 20%.
-DO NOT pick up any hot or burning debris, or any toxic or

explosive material.

-DO NOT allow children to operate this equipment.

() ASSEMBLY

Read all safety and operating instructions
before assembling or starting this unit.

&

S/=-7PUT OLL IN ENGINE BEFORE STARTING

Your Billy Goat is shipped from the factory in one carton,
completely assembled except for the upper handle, debris bag,
and bag quick disconnect.

These items should be included in your carton.

1. ASSEMBLE Lift upper handle (item 6), remove items 8, 73, 74, & 30 from
lower handle (item 27). Attach upper and lower handle as shown,

and securely tighten folding handle knobs(item 73),while holding head of
screw(item 8) firmly against upper handle.

2. UNFOLD the debris bag (item 1) and fasten bag neck to bag quick
disconnect (item 83). Attach firmly to housing exhaust (item 52) see fig. 2.

3. ATTACH bag hanger strap to bag supports (item 11), preassembled to
upper handle.

4. INSTALL tamper (item 85) in chipper hopper (see page 7).

5. CONNECT spark plug wire.

If - \

Part No. 890313

any of these parts are missing, contact your dealer.

=

Page 3 of 12

Check

Debris Bag
890306

Connector
Quick
Disconnect
890176

Check

Check

Tamper
890229

Check

Literature Assy
890322

Per Model

5 gy = Check

&0

Briggs & Stratton
MS9984 Multi-Language
Check
— Honda
P/N 31ZE6030 00X31-

ZE6-0300 English

Engine
Manual Per
Model

Form No. F010396D



LITERATURE ASSY P/N 890322

Owner's

Manual

Literature
KD/TKD

Accessories

Card

EU Declaration
of Conformity
& EU
Distributor List

7

Literature Check-

Warranty |__ | |

tist
Check

Check

Check

Check

Owner's
Manual
890313

Literature
KD/TKD
Accessories
890317

Warranty
Card 400972

EU Declaration

of Conformity &
EU Distributor
List 890262

Throttle
Control

Briggs
engines have
a primer
button
carburetor
rather than
choke type
carburetor.
Honda - Place
in fast position
to start.

Start
position

9
$
|

%)
@
o
=

Ry

I
>
n
=

|

N\

INSTRUCTION LABELS

(15) ENGINE LABELS

These labels should be included on your Vacuum. If any of
these labels are damaged, replace them before putting this
equipment into operation. Iltem and part humbers are given to

help in ordering replacement labels..
DANGER

Z
KEEP HANDS and FEET AWAY

Ah WARNING
EXPLOSIVE FUEL 5
STOP ENGINEANDALLOWTOV

Label Danger

L COOL BEFORE REFUELING. Keep Hands
and Feet

Label Do Not Fill While Away

Engine Is Hot Item 29 Part

Item 63 Part No.400268 No.400424

—e

CHIPPER, @
FOR WOOD ONLY.

KEEP HANDS & FEET OUT

Label Danger Chipper For Wood
Only Item 48 Part No. 890152

&

Label Read Owner's
Manual Item 84
Part No0.890301

Label Ear Eye Breathing

Label Danger Flying Material
Item No. 86 Part No. 890254

Item 62 Part No.810736

Debris Bag
Label item 1

J

\.

7

~

( Honda

)

B

WAIR CLEANER MAINTENANCE EVERY SOHOURS IUNDER

DUSTY CONDITICN EVERY 10 HOURS!

WENTRETIENT DU FILTAE A AIR TOUTES LES 50 HEURES

ITQUTES LES 10 HEURES EN MILIEU POUSSIERELX)
SLUFTFILTER PFLEGE ALLE 50 STUNDEN IUNTER

BESONDERS STAUBIGEN BEDINGUNGEN ALLE 10 STUNDEN)

AH

S.5HP
4. 0KW

HONDA GXV 160
MA X.

B Be sure to fill crankcase with recommended oil before using.
For detailed explanation, see the OWNER'S MANUAL.
B Remplir le carter avec de {'huile recommandée avam démarrage.
Pour I'explication détaillée, voir le manuel d'utilisateur.
B Vor Anlassen des Motors Olstand priifen.
Lesen Sie Bitte die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfaltig durch.

ONDA MOTOR CO_,LTD.

16358

cm?

MADE IN JAPAN. 4

( Briggs & Stratton

)

PUSH TG PRIME

Part No. 890313

Page 4 of 12

Form No. F010396D




Operation

INTENDED USE: This machine is designed for vacuuming
leaves, grass clippings and other types of organic litter and
for chipping brush, limbs, corn and sunflower stalks and
palm fronds.

Debris mixed with cans, bottles and small amounts of sand
can be vacuumed; however, it is not this machine's primary
purpose. Vacuuming cans, bottles and sand will affect the
longevity of your machine.

Do not operate if excessive vibration occurs. If excessive
vibration occurs, shut engine off immediately and check for
damaged or worn impeller, loose impeller bolt, loose impeller
key, loose engine or lodged foreign objects. Note: See parts
list for proper impeller bolt torque specifications. (See trouble
shooting section on page 12).

Like all mechanical tools, reasonable care must
be used when operating machine.

Inspect machine work area and machine before operat-
ing. Make sure that all operators of this equipment are
trained in general machine use and safety.

8/=-7 PUTOIL INENGINE BEFORE STARTING.

ENGINE: See engine manufacturer’s instructions

for type and amount of oil and gasoline used.
Engine must be level when checking and filling oil and
gasoline.

ENGINE SPEED: Controlled by throttle lever on the handle.
Under normal conditions, operate at minimum throttle to
accomplish your current cleaning task.

FUEL VALVE: Move fuel valve to "ON" position (when
provided on engine).

CHOKE: Operated with throttle control (Honda only).

STARTING

PRIMER: Push primer per engine instructions ( B&S only).

THROTTLE: Move remote throttle control to fast position.
Pull starting rope to start engine.

IFYOUR UNIT FAILSTO START:
See Troubleshooting on page 12.

VACUUM NOZZLE HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT: is
raised and lowered by pushing slightly downward on
handle and pulling height adjust rod (item 23) up at left rear
of machine.

FOR MAXIMUM PICKUP: Adjust nozzle close to debris,

but without blocking airflow into the nozzle. NOTE: Never bury
nozzle into debris.

CLEARING A CLOGGED NOZZLE

& EXHAUST: Turn engine off and wait for impeller to
stop completely and disconnect spark plug wire.
Wearing durable gloves, remove clog. Danger, the
clog may contain sharp materials. Reconnect spark
plug wire.

VACUUMING OPERATION

Part No. 890313

Page 5 of 12

Nozzle Height Fine Adjustment For Hard Surface

Use: Optimum nozzle height is 1/2" (12.7mm) above ground with
engine not running. To adjust height, loosen screws (item 37), on
quad plate. Prop front of nozzle up 1.0" (25.4mm) above ground.
Keeping wheels on ground, re-tighten screws (item 37). Recheck
and fine adjust to obtain 1/2" (12.7mm) at nozzle front (see fig 1).

Item 37 Ref. Securely
Tighten, postion slots toward

Adjustment
Lowers

Nozzle . unit. Can be reversed to

Rod | provide better hole alignment
o if required.

First Hole

Adjustment

'/Ralses Nozzle
(fig. 1)

CHIPPING OPERATION

A -
e

Your TERMITE e chipper is designed to process tree branches

and limbs up to 2" (50.8mm) diameter.

Several small branches can be grouped together and fed
together into the chipper (see fig 2.).

67

Wearing Eye Protection and Durable
Gloves is recommended while operating
chipper.

Use caution when using chipper

(50 8 mm)
Maximum
Diameter

When feeding forked branches, squeeze forks together and
feed into chipper entrance (DO NOT overload). If forks are too
large, use a pair of loppers to trim forks down to size. A lopper
storage bracket is provided on every unit (loppers are not
included)

CLEARING A CLOGGED CHIPPER HOPPER

Under normal circumstances, allow time for machine

to clear all wood from chipper hopper before stopping
engine. Otherwise, remaining pieces of wood will jam
inside of chipper when engine stops. (See Tamper page 7).
Disconnect spark plug wire.
Remove debris bag quick disconnect from debris outlet on
machine.
Wearing durable gloves, access impeller through
debris outlet on fan housing and rotate impeller
counter clock wise to dislodge and remove jam and
remove debris from hopper with tongs or equivalent.
Reconnect debris bag quick disconnect to machine.
Reconnect spark plug wire.

=

Form No. F010396D



OPERATION

continued

(fig. 2) Note: Dry wood is
harder to chip than
green wood. (SP model
shown)

MULCH

Wood chips made from branches in your own yard make excellent
mulch. A thick blanket of wood chips around plants and flowers
keeps weeds out and moisture in (see fig. 3).

COMPOST

Vacuumed leaves, grass and other organic material from your own
yard can be emptied into a pile or composter to provide enriched soil
for later use as fertilizer in gardens and flower beds (see fig. 3).

Note: Allow green chips to dry before spreading around living plants.

Part No. 890313

Debris bags are normal replaceable wear items.

Note: Frequently empty debris to prevent bag overloading with
more weight than you can lift.
An optional bag and dust cover is available for use where debris will
be vacuumed in dusty conditions (see Optional Accessories shown
on page 1).
DO NOT place bag on or near hot surface, such as engine. Rin
egrea 12thatlefa first V2hor tocodtionrewbag. Your new
beg requires abreak-in period to conditionthe pores of the nateria
agai nst prenat ure blackage. The entire bag surf ace ser ves as a
filte, and nust be abletobreathto have good vacuumperf o mance.
Be sure engine has come to a complete stop before removing
or emptying bag.
This vacuum is designed for picking up trash, organic
material and other similar debris (see Safety Warnings page 2-3).
However, many vacuums are used where dust is mixed with
trash. Your unit can intermittently vacuum in dusty areas. Dust
is the greatest cause of lost vacuum performance. However,
following these rules will help maintain your machine's ability
to vacuum in dusty conditions:

*Run machine at idle to quarter throttle.

*The debris bag must be cleaned more frequently. A vacuum
with a clean, pillow soft bag will have good pickup perfor-
mance. One with a dirty, tight bag will have poor pickup
performance. If dirty, empty debris and vigorously shake bag
free of dust.

*Machine or pressure-wash debris bag if normal cleaning

does not fully clean bag. Bag should be thoroughly dry before
use.

Having one or more spare debris bags is a good way to reduce down
time while dirty bags are being cleaned.

*DO NOT leave debris in bag while in storage.

Page 6 of 12

Form No. F010396D



@ OPERATION  continued

TAMPER HANDLING & TRANSPORTING:
Before turning machine off, use the Tamper to slowly push Using two people to lift machine is recommended. Lift holding the
remaining pieces of wood through the chipper. This can handle and front of nozzle. Secure in place during transport.

prevent any remaining wood from jamming in the chipper
when machine is turned off.

Do not leave tamper on the ground, store tamper in the
chipper hopper. STORAGE

/ A Never store engine indoors or in enclosed poorly venti-

lated areas with fuel in tank, where fuel fumes may reach an
[:j] open flame, spark or pilot light, as on a furnace, water heater,
clothes dryer or other gas appliance.
If engine is to be unused for 30 days or more, prepare as
follows:

Be sure engine is cool. Do not smoke. Remove all
gasoline from carburetor and fuel tank to prevent gum deposits
h from forming on these parts and causing possible malfunction
of engine. Drain fuel outdoors, into an approved container,
away from open flame. Run engine until fuel tank is empty
and engine runs out of gasoline.

NOTE: Fuel stabilizer (such as Sta-Bil) is an acceptable
alternative in minimizing the formation of fuel gum deposits
during storage. Add stabilizer to gasoline in fuel tank or
storage container. Always follow mix ratio found on stabilizer
container. Run engine at least 10 min. after adding stabilizer to
allow it to reach the carburetor.

Tamper Storage Position (SP model shown).
A Do not store with debris in bag.

Part No. 890313 Page 7 of 12 Form No. F010396D



MAINTENANCE

o

Use only a qualified mechanic for
any adjustments, disassembly or
any kind of repair .

,
\.

,
J

WARNING: TO AVOID PERSONAL INJURY, ALWAYS
TURN MACHINE OFF, MAKE SURE ALL MOVING
PARTS COME TO A COMPLETE STOP.

DISCONNECT SPARK PLUGWIRE
BEFORE SERVICING UNIT.

ENGINE: See engine manufacturer
operator's instructions.

A
A

DEBRIS BAG: See page 6.

RECONNECT SPARK PLUGWIRE,
A GUARDS, BAG,CAPS AND/OR
HOSE BEFORE STARTING ENGINE.

IMPELLER REMOVAL and CHIPPER ADJUSTMENT

(' IMPELLER REMOVAL )

1. Wait for engine to cool and disconnect spark plug.
2. Drain fuel and oil from the engine.

3. Remove bag, quick release, and upper handle. Do not kink, stretch,
or break control cables, control housings, or end fittings while removing
handles.

4. Self propelled units only.

5. Remove housing top plate by removing bolts around outside of
housing.

6. Leaving engine fastened to top plate, remove impeller bolt and lock
washer and slide impeller off crankshaft ( A puller may be required).
7. Retain shim washers used at end of crankshaft for use at impeller
reinstallation (see fig. 7). However, your unit may or may not have
required the use of shim washers.

8. Ifimpeller slides off freely, proceed to (step 11 or step 15).
(Do not drop impeller).

9. Ifimpeller does not slide off crankshaft, place two crowbars between
impeller and housing on opposite sides. Pry impeller away from engine
until it loosens. Using a penetrating oil can help loosen a stuck impeller.

10. If the impeller cannot be loosened, obtain a 1” (25.4mm) longer bolt
of the same diameter and thread type as the impeller bolt. Invert engine
and impeller and support engine above ground to prevent recoil
damage. Thread longer bolt by hand into the crankshaft until bolt
bottoms. Using a suitable gear or wheel puller against the bolt head and
the impeller back-plate (near the blades), remove impeller from shatft.

Part No. 890313

Page 8 of 12

( CHIPPER BLADE REMOVAL AND SHARPENING

Chipper blades are normal replaceable wear items.

A

Depending on the type and amount of wood being chipped, the
chipper blade will eventually get dull, losing it's cutting ability.
Evidence of a dull blade is a noticeably reduced chipping ability or a
rough cut on end of branch.

Note: The chipper blade gap is factory set and should be checked
each time impeller is removed from engine crankshaft and reset if
required. If reassembly requires a different quantity of shim
washers, Billy Goate shim washer must be used.

DANGER Chipper bladeis sharp.
Replace any damaged blade.

11. Using a 3/16" Allen wrench and 1/2" open end wrench, remove
chipper blade from impeller.

12. Sharpen blade by lightly grinding the cutting edge of the blade at
40 degrees (see fig. 5). It is not necessary to remove all nicks from
the cutting edge. CAUTION: Be careful to avoid heat buildup in the
blade during sharpening. This will reduce it's heat- treated hardness
properties and will reduce blade life. Evidence of too much heat build-
up is a change of color along sharpened edge.

13.The same chipper blade can be sharpened several times.
However, blade replacement is required when blade no longer
overhangs the chip relief hole in impeller back plate or if increased
vibration occurs (see fig. 5).

14. Chipper blade installation is in reverse order of removal.

CORRECT

Blade

\ {\__7" |

EDGE OF CHIP
RELIEF HOLE

Fig.5

INCORRECT

Blade

7

15.To reinstall impeller, use a new impeller bolt and lockwasher and
use exactly the same crankshaft impeller shim washers as were
removed during disassembly (unless they were damaged). However,
your unit may or may not have required the use of shim washers.

16. Tighten impeller bolt. Torque impeller bolt to 50 Ft. Lbs. (68 N-m)
(see item 51 on page 11).

17. Slowly rotate impeller to insure proper chipper blade clearance.

Check to see that gap between chipper blade and anvil surface (on

lower side of housing top plate) measures between 0.040"(1.02mm)
and 0.080"(2.03mm).

18. Ifgapislessthan 0.040"(0.51mm), add shim washer 890130
(0.060"{1.52mm} thick) and/or 890131 (0.020"{1.02mm} thick),
whichever is required. If gap is more than 0.080"(2.03mm), remove
one or more shim washers as needed to obtain correct gap (see fig. 6
&fig. 7). The chipper will function at up to a maximum of
0.125"(3.18mm) gap.

Form No. F010396D




MAINTENANCE  continued

IMPELLER REMOVAL continued

19. If chipper blade properly clears anvil surface, proceed to step 20.

If not, return to (step 14) and add or subtract shim washers as ( Maintenance Schedule Follow these hourly )
needed to obtain a correct gap. maintenance intervals.
. . . . . . Every Every 5 hrs
20. Reinstall engine and impeller onto housing in reverse order of Maintenance Operation Use or (Daily)
removal. Engine (See Engine Manual)
21. Before connecting spark plug wire, slowly pull engine starting Check for excessive vibration °
rope to insure that impeller rotates freely.
. . Clean Debris Bag o
22. Reinstall spark plug wire.
Check bag strap tightness [ )
Inspect for loose parts [
Inspect for worn or damaged parts [ )

MAINTENANCE HISTORY

Date of

. Service Performed
Service

Part No. 890313 Page 9 of 12 Form No. F010396D



PARTS DRAWING

TKD505H, TKD5051 CQ

Part No. 890313 Page 10 of 12 Form No. F010396D



Item PARTS - TKD505H TKD505ICQ
No @ LIST Description Part No. i Part No. Qry
1 TURF QUICK DEBRIS BAG (service) 890307 1 890307 1
2 THROTTLE ASSEMBLY (INCL. 1 ea items 4, 10) 810135 1 810135 1
3 WASHER - FLAT FENDER (11/32 x 1-1/4 x 0.05) *8172020 |6 *8172020 |6
4 NUT LOCK (1/4 - 20) *8160001 |6 *8160001 |6
5 SCREW CAP (1/4-20x 1-1/2 HEX) *8041008 |6 *8041008 |5
6 HANDLE ASS'Y (incl. items 4(5), 5(5), 11(2), 75(2), 76) 900056 1 900056 1
7 AXLE REAR - PUSH 900925 1 900925 1
8 SCREW HANDLE 5/16 - 18 x 2-1/4 900547 2 900547 2
9 CLAMP CABLE 1" |.D. 900813 2 900813 2
10 SCREW CAP 1/4-20x 2 HEX *8041010 |1 *8041010 |1
11 BAR BAG SUPPORT 900039 2 900039 2
12 DOOR EXHAUST ASS'Y (incl.item 62) 890148 1 890148 1
13
14 SCREW CAP #10 - 24 x 5/8 *8059135 |6 *8059135 | 6
15 NUT LOCK#10NC *8164005 |6 *8164005 | 6
16 WASHER #10 FC *8171001 |2 *8171001 |2
17 WASHER LOCK 5/16 EXT.TOOTH *8181008 |5 *8181008 | 2
18 BRACKET - HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT 900932 1 900932 1
19 SCREW CAP 5/16 - 24 x 1" 400164 3 - -
20 SPRING 900136 1 900136 1
21 TIRE - ONLY (PER ASSY) 900507 1 900507 1
22 PIN - HAIR COTTER 900471 1 900471 1
23 ROD SHORT HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT 890110 1 890110 1
24 BOLT - CARRIAGE 5/16 - 18 x 3-1/2 *8024050 |4 *8024050 |4
25 WASHER - FLAT 5/16 SAE *8172008 | 20 *8172008 | 20
26 NUT LOCK 5/16 - 18 HEX *8160002 | 10 *8160002 | 10
27 HANDLE LOWER KD505 900041 1 900041 1
28 PLATE HANDLE SUPPORT 900933 1 900933 1
29 LABEL DANGER CUT FINGER 400424 2 400424 2
30 WASHER FLAT CUT 5/16 *8171003 |2 *8171003 |2
31 SCREW CAP 5/16 - 18 x 2-1/2 - - *8041034 |1
32 WASHER HUB CAP 1/2 1.D. 900927 4 900927 4
33 AXLE FRONT MECH. ASS'Y (INCL 17, 37, 38, 45) 900749 1 900749 1
34 WHEEL ASS'Y CAST (incl. items 21) 900509 4 900509 4
35 WASHER 0.75“C” 900997 1-0 | 900997 1-0
36
37 SCREW CAP 5/16- 18 x 1" *8041028 |2 *8041028 | 2
38 SPACER 0.340"1.D.x 0.330" LG. 900745 2 900745 2
39 PLATE BRACE REAR 900905 2 900905 2
40 SCREW CAP 1/4-20x1/2 *8041002 |4 *8041002 | 4
41 SPACER 900926 6 900926 6
42 SCREW SELF TAPPING 10-24x1/2 *8123086 |1 *8123086 | 1
43 NOZZLE MAINFRAME ASS'Y (incl. one of items 29, 44, 42, 55, 64) 900931 1 900931 1
44 PLUG 900146 1 900146 1
45 PLATE QUAD.ADJUSTABLE 900746 1 900746 1
46 BLADE CHIPPER 890101 1 890101 1
47 IMPELLER ASS'Y (incl. items 46, 49, 50, 51, 59, 65, 66, 67 ) 890146-S |1 890144-S |1
48 LABEL CHIPPER 890152 1 890152 1
49 KEY 3/16 SQ.x 1.25 - - 9201080 |1
KEY HI PRO 5/32 x 5/8 900162 2 - -
50 WASHER LOCK 3/8 TWISTED TOOTH 400502 1 400502 1
51 SCREW CAP 3/8-24 x 1 (HARDENED) (TORQUE 50 FT-LBS)(68N-m) 900154 |1 900154 |1
52 HOUSING ASS'Y (incl. items 12, 14, 15, 16, 86) 890155 1 890155 1
53 ENGINE HONDA 5.5 H.P. 900615 1 - -
ENGINE BRIGGS & STRATTON 5 H.P.QUANTUM IC - - 900273 1
54 NUT LOCK 5/16 - 18 HEX *8160002 |1 *8160002 |3
55 ROD BUMPER 900939 1 900939 1
56 SCREW CAP5/16-18x1-1/4 - - *8041029 |2
SCREW CAP 5/16 - 18 x 1-1/2 *8041030 |1 - -
57 CAP HUB 900486 4 900486 4
58 WASHER FLAT 1/2 SAE *8172011 |8 *8172011 |8
59 SCREW SOCKET HD.5/16 - 18 x 3/4 GR.8 890103 2 890103 2
60 HT ADJUST ASSY 890326 1 890326 1
61 PIN COTTER 3/32x 3/4 *8197016 |4 *8197016 |4
62 LABEL DANGER FLYING MATERIAL 810736 1 810736 1
63 LABEL DO NOT FILL WHEN ENGINE ISHOT 400268 1 400268 1
64 GUARD FOAM INSERT 900977 1 900977 1
65 NUT KEPS 5/16 -18 890104 2 890104 2
66 WASHER SHIM 0.060" (1.52mm) 890130 0-1| 890130 0-1
67 WASHER SHIM 0.020" (0.51mm) 890131 0-2| 890131 0-2
68 PLATE TOP ASS'Y (incl. items 14, 15, 29, 48, 69, 70, 71, 72) 890159 1 890159 1
69 GUARD FLAPPER 890119 2 890119 2
70 PLATE FLAPPER ENTRANCE 890127 2 890127 2
71 SCREW CAP 5/16 - 18 x 1/2 HEX HD. GR. 5 890149 9 890149 9
72 WASHER LOCK CONICAL 5/16 890150 9 890150 9
73 KNOB WING 5/16 - 18 890108 2 890108 2
74 NUT LOCK 5/16 - 18 THIN HT. *8161041 |2 *8161041 |2
75 GRIP HANDLE 830166 2 830166 2
76 BRACKET LOPPER LOOP 890167 1 890167 1
77

Part No. 890313

Page 11 of 12

* Denotes
standard
hardware item
that may be
purchased
locally.

Form No. F010396D



@ PARTS LIST CONTINUED ( Continued from page 11 )

tem Description TKDSOSH | oy | TKDSOSICQ | oy * Denotes
No. Part No. Part No. standard

78 hardware item
79 that may be
80 purchased
81 locally.

82

83 CONNECTOR BAG QUICK 890176 1 890176 1

84 LABEL READ OWNER'S MANUAL 890301 1 890301 1

85 TAMPER 890229 1 890229 1

86 LABEL EAR EYE BREATHING 890254 1 890254 1

87 PLATE BRACE ADJ.KD / TKD 900756 1 900756 1

TROUBL ESHOOTI NG Before Requesting Service Review These Suggestions
Probl em Possi bl e Cause Sol uti on
WII not vacuumor has poor vacuumperfor- Drty dérisbeg Nozzle heigt set too high or too low. Qean debris bag. Shake bag cl ean or wash. Adj ust
nance. Hose kit cap missing. Qogged nozzl e or exhaust. nozzle height. Qeck for hose kit cap. Ul og nozzl e or
Excessive quartity of debris. exhaust (see pege 5). Alowair to feed wth debris.
Foor chi ppi ng per f or nance. Extrenely hard wood. Dull or danaged chi pper bl ade. Avoid extrenel y hard wood.  Sharpen or repl ace
chi pper bl ade (see page 8).

BEngine stalls or |abors vhen chi ppi ng. Feedi ng br anches into chipper toorgidy. Engine Feed branches at a slover rate. Service engine.
servi ce nay be required.

Nozzl e scrapes ground in | ovest hei ght Nozzl e hei ght out of adj ust nent. Adj ust nozzl e hei ght. (See Nozzl e hei gt fine

setting adj ustnent for hard surface use on page 5).

Aonornal vi brati on. Loose or out of bal ance inpeller or |oose engire. Check inpel I er and replace i f required. Check

Engi ne.

BEgrewll nt start. Sop swtch off (Fondaonly). Thrattle in off position Qeck stop swtches, throttle, choke position and
Egine not inful choke position (Fonda onlly). Qi of gasd i ne. Gnnect spark plug wre. Gean or repl ace
gesoine. Bador ddgesdine. Sark Hugwre ar cleaner. @ contact a qualified service person
d scomected Drty air cleaner.

BEgreis locked, wil nat Debris | ocked in chipper bl ade, hopper or inside Se page 5, Qearing a cl ogged chi pper hopper.

pdl over. inpel ler. Ehgine problem Gntact an engi ne servicing deal er for engine

probl ens.
Engine Service and Warranty WARRANTY PROCEDURE
Contact your nearest engine manufacturer's autho- Please fill in the WARRANTY CARD and send the upper part to Billy Goat.
rized servicing dealer. The WARRANTY terms are stated on the lower part which remains with the
< user. Whenever a Billy Goat Machine is faulty due to a defect in material
' Serial Plate  Record your machine model, serial number ) and / or workmanship, the owner should make a warranty claim as follows:
and date-of-purchase and where purchased The Machine should be taken to the dealer from whom it was
( — 1803 S. Jefferson ) purchased or to an authorized Billy Goat dealer.
'JLY et/ iy Eé%-féﬁi?ﬁn The owner should present the remaining half of the Warranty
MO 64063 / USA Registration Card, or, if this is not available, the invoice or receipt.
Tel (816) 524-9666
98 INDUSTRIESINC. Fax (816) 524-6983 The Warranty Claim will be filled in by the authorized Billy Goat Dealer,
Model Serial No. who will send it with the faulty part to Billy Goat headquarters.

The Quality / Service department at Billy Goat headquarters will study
the claim and parts and will notify their conclusions.

@ LpA The decision by the Quality / Service department at Billy Goat

headquarters to approve or reject a Warranty claim is final and

108 |:|.bs_|:| kg |:| W |:|mm binding.

Operator Note: To process a Warranty Claim, it is necessary to quote the Model
& Serial number who are printed on the Billy Goat Serial Plate.

\ J
BILLY GOAT INDUSTRIES INC.
Purchase Purchased P.0.BOX 308 (1803 S JEFFERSON) LEE'S SUMMIT, MO 64063 / USA
Date from PHONE: 816-524-9666 FAX: 816-524-6983
\ J \

Part No. 890313 Page 12 of 12 Form No. F010396D



